

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1868.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

٢

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Chapter 476.

Снар. 476.

An act to authorize Joseph R. Bodwell to extend his wharf in Hallowell into tide woters

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Joseph R. Bodwell, his heirs and assigns, are hereby Extension of authorized to extend his wharf, known as the Lowell wharf, in Hallowell, the south side said wharf, east, into tide waters twenty- same. five feet, northerly on a direct line with the exterior of the Longfellow wharf, about one hundred and seventy feet on his own land.

SECT. 2. That the exterior lines of the Lowell and Longfellow Connection of wharves, may be extended, so as to connect them with each other, Longfellow and occupy any intervening spaces belonging to the owners of wharves and said wharves, but the exterior lines of such erections shall not same, project farther into the channel of the river than the line described in section first.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1868.

Chapter 477.

An act to amend "An act to incorporate the Bangor and Piscataquis Slate Company." approved February sixteen, eighteen hundred and fifty-five.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

An act entitled "An act to incorporate the Bangor and Piscataquis Slate Company," approved February sixteen, eighteen hundred and fifty-five, is amended by adding thereto as follows:

'SECT. 6. Said corporation is hereby authorized to become a Company may 'subscriber to the capital stock of any railroad, or other road or take stock in ' canal which may afford increased facilities for the transportation ' of the manufactures of said corporation to market.

'SECT. 7. Said corporation is hereby authorized to determine Amount of ' by vote, at any annual meeting, or at any special meeting duly ' called for that purpose, the amount of said subscription, and the 'manner of making it, and of raising funds to pay it, and any loan 'or assessment made in accordance with said vote shall be legal 'and valid.

' SECT. 8. This act may be accepted by the corporation at a Meeting for 'meeting duly called by the secretary of said corporation, fourteen acceptance of act, how called 'days' notice of said meeting being given prior to said meeting, ' by publication in the Bangor Daily Whig and Courier, published

subscription, &c., to be determined by vote.

Lowell wharf

and limits of

conditions of

 $\frac{\text{CHAP. 478. 'at Bangor, in the county of Penobscot, the object of said meet 'ing to be stated in the published notice.}$

'SECT. 9. This act shall take effect when approved.'

Approved February 12, 1868.

a and the set find the set

 $h: X \to X \to X$

Chapter 478.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Appropriations.

SECT. 1. In order to provide for several acts and resolves of		
the legislature requiring the payment of money from the treasury,		
and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government		
for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appro-		
priated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with		
the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized, at any		
time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant		
upon the treasury for the same :		
Public debt, thirty-seven thousand dollars,	37,000	00
Interest on public debt, three hundred twenty-eight	0,,000	00
	328,000	00
Sinking fund, balance due fund January first, eighteen	020,000	00
hundred sixty-eight, forty-seven thousand eighty-five		
dollars sixty-five cents,	47,085	65
Soldiers' bounty scrip, nine thousand dollars,	9,000	
Interest on bounty scrip, one thousand dollars,	1,000	
Soldiers' allotments, six thousand dollars,	6,000	
Interest on soldiers' allotments, one thousand dollars,	1,000	
Soldiers' pensions, forty thousand dollars,	40,000	
Salaries, forty-six thousand dollars,	46,000	
Insane state paupers, twenty thousand dollars,	20,000	
Trustees insane hospital, seven hundred dollars,	700	
Inspectors state prison, two hundred dollars,	200	
Balance due towns for aid to families, seven thousand	200	00
nine hundred dollars,	7,900	00
Balance due on school funds, thirty thousand dollars,	30,000	
Balance on rolls of account, seven hundred fifty dollars,	750	
Agricultural societies, fifty-five hundred dollars,	5,500	
Board of agriculture, two thousand dollars,	2,000	
Military purposes, fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500	
Military pensions, two thousand dollars,	2,000	
Contingent fund of governor and council, seven thou-		
sand dollars,	7,000	00
sand domardy	1,000	00